

No. 15-1293

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

**MICHELLE K. LEE, UNDER SECRETARY OF
COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND
DIRECTOR, UNITED STATES PATENT AND
TRADEMARK OFFICE,**

Petitioner,

v.

SIMON SHIAO TAM,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW

Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH

COLBY M. MAY

WALTER M. WEBER

AMERICAN CENTER FOR

LAW & JUSTICE

201 Maryland Ave., N.E.

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 546-8890

sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE GOVERNMENT SPEECH DOCTRINE
DOES NOT ENCOMPASS A REGISTRY OF
PRIVATE SPEECH OR IDENTITIES 3

 A. Scope and Inapplicability of Government
 Speech Doctrine 4

 B. Negative Consequences of Expanding the
 Government Speech Doctrine to Cover
 Government Registries 5

 C. Inadequacy of the "Government Program"
 Argument 7

 D. Inapplicability of *Walker v. Texas Division* 8

II. REGISTERING A TRADEMARK IS NOT A
SUBSIDY 11

 A. Scope and Inapplicability of Government
 Subsidy Doctrine 11

 B. Limiting *CLS v. Martinez* 13

III. TRADEMARKS ARE NOT COMMERCIAL SPEECH	16
IV. A PROHIBITION ON REGISTERING DISPARAGING SPEECH IS VIEWPOINT- BASED	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Agency for Int’l Development v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Ltd.</i> [AID v. AOSI], 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	10
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	18
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	19
<i>Chiras v. Miller</i> , 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	13-16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	9
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	8
<i>Democratic Senatorial Comm. v. FEC</i> , 660 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	12
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	12
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	17

<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	8, 10
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1983)	1, 7, 8, 10
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	12
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	5, 11
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	20
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	8
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1, 4-7
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	18-20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	8, 17
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	12
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	13

<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	8
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	21
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	10
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	1, 8, 9
<i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	13
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	8, 10
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, <i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8	6
Other Authorities	
EO Select, Internal Revenue Service	5
Physician Compare, Medicare.gov	5
David Smith, “He’s the real thing: how Shakespeare influenced the American ad industry,” <i>The Guardian</i> (Apr. 7, 2016)	17
Kellie Woodhouse, “University of Michigan commencement speeches through the years,” <i>The Ann Arbor News</i> (May 4, 2013)	4
